
Environmental Services
County Board Agenda Staff Report for T 04/02/2019

Old Business:

New Business:

 Conditional Use Application 3-CU-19 by Travis Guida and Sarah Coumbe-Guida: Part of Government Lot 7, Section
22, Township 141, Range 35, Arago Township between Eagle Lake and Potato Lake, recreational development lakes.
Parcel 02.22.01620. Applicant is requesting a conditional use permit per Section 401, Table 1 of the Shoreland
Management Ordinance for a commercial planned unit development conditional use permit.

Enclosed Document(s):

 3-CU-19 application
 2017 aerial photos of property w/two view scales and 2’ elevation contours shown
 1-CU-10 June 23, 2010 decision letter
 Rental unit density tier boundaries and areas map
 Tier 3 imp. surface area calculation

Shown below is the March 2019 Planning Commission staff report on the application, followed by the Planning
Commission’s recommended motion, conditions, and findings of fact:

The proposed use was originally permitted in 2010 as an expansion of the adjacent Eagle Beach Resort. Last year, the
Department was informed by the applicants that the ropes course use was operating independently of the resort –
which the 2010 CUP did not allow. The Department consulted legal counsel as to the best way to move forward. Having
the applicants submit an ordinance amendment application proposing a separate use category in Section 401, Table 1 of
the SMO was determined to be the best route forward. So the applicants submitted such an application and that process
is underway. Counsel and staff recently revisited the proposed use relative to existing uses in Section 401, Table 1 and
decided the proposed use fits in the commercial planned unit development (PUD) use category which is allowed with a
CUP.

The use proposed in this application is similar to the 2010 CUP in regard to the primary business purpose being the
operation of a low and high ropes course for customers about which the Department has not received any complaints
to-date. The proposed use differs from the 2010 CUP in that it includes a request to have rental units for overnight
accommodations of customers and staff. The application contains information on a ~40’ x 70’ structure that would be
built in Tier 3 and house two 1,530 sq. ft. rental units that share 2nd floor bedroom and open meeting area space. The
SMO allows 1 such unit to be located in Tier 2 and 4 such units to be located in Tier 3 (see enclosed aerial photo with
Tier boundaries shown.) The Tier 4 area is too small to support the placement of the proposed unit size.

The property is 3.47 ac. and is roughly 215’ north-south and 715’ east-west. County Highway 40 abuts its east border.
Eagle Beach Resort (19.5 ac.) abuts the north property lines. A year-round 8.8 ac. residential property abuts the
property’s south boundary and lies to the east of it across County Highway 40. The property lies almost equidistant
between Eagle Lake located to the northwest and Potato Lake located to the east. The lot is ~430’ from Eagle Lake and
~500’ from Potato Lake. Hay Creek, which flows between the two lakes, is located ~630’ north of the property. The
property is covered by mature pine trees. The underlying soil is sandy loam and loamy sand on the west half (1127B –
Bootlake-Graycalm complex, 2-8% slopes) and loamy sand on the east half (202 – Meehan loamy sand, 0-3% slopes) and
the property elevation varies from ~4’ to 20’ above the two nearby lakes.

Section 1013.5.B of the SMO requires commercial PUDs to comply with a 25% impervious surface area threshold within
each rental unit tier. This is in addition to the 25% impervious surface area threshold that applies to the entire property
per Section 904.6 of the SMO. A staff calculation sheet is included in the packet showing the density calculation for the



Tier 3 area on the property in which most of the existing and proposed impervious surface area is located. This tier’s
impervious surface area is a bit over 17% based on existing and proposed items. While the ordinance’s rental unit
density calculation formula allows more than the two proposed rental units to be placed on the lot, because so much of
the property is committed to the ropes course, the available land where additional units could be placed without
exceeding the 25% threshold is limited. This is a key piece of information to keep in mind when developing conditions
for the application.

Given the current snow cover and frozen soil conditions, an SSTS design was not able to be submitted for the proposed
rental units. Instead, a licensed designer provided a letter stating that a mound SSTS could be installed that would be
large enough to accommodate the proposed maximum number of overnight guests. The mound drainfield would be 10’
x 83’ plus the additional side slopes so it will also significantly limit the available area where any future rental units could
be placed. There is an existing holding tank that services restrooms in the existing structure labeled “Office” on the site
plan sketch.

Staff finds the proposed use is able to operate in harmony with the surrounding neighborhood/environment and be
protective of the public health, safety, and welfare…assuming appropriate conditions are developed based on
information gathered during the public hearing process.

Items to consider whether they ought to be addressed via conditions:
 Months, days, hours of operation
 A possible residence may be constructed in the future – sufficient room for such?
 Sufficient parking
 Maximum occupancy of property at any given time
 Exterior lighting
 Outside amplified music and PA system, and general noise levels
 Number and allowed size of rental units
 Expansion in the form of additional structures or additions to existing structures

(No public comment was provided as part of the Planning Commission [PC] public hearing process.)

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Motion by Andres, second by Petersen to recommend approval of the application; adopting the staff report proposed
conditions 1-5 and condition 6 created by the Planning Commission; and adopting the staff report proposed findings of
fact.

Planning Commission Recommended Conditions:
1. This conditional use permit (CUP) is for the operation of the entire premises as one commercial planned unit

development (PUD) use venture. As such, any land, that through subdivision or addition to the property to which
the CUP is granted, is added or subtracted, is/are not granted or allowed the right to operate in accordance with
the CUP without first applying for and obtaining the necessary CUP from the County.

2. The existing driveway approach on County Highway 40 shall be the sole vehicle access by which vehicles related
to this use (i.e. customers, vendors, etc.) may enter/exit the property.

3. The septic system to service the proposed rental units must be installed, connected to said units, and receive a
certificate of compliance before the rental units can be occupied.

4. No outdoor activity related to the commercial PUD use may occur after 10:30 p.m.
5. Two rental units totaling 3,060 sq. ft. of habitable space that will be located in the proposed 40’ x 70’ + 6’ x 30’

(2,980 sq. ft.) structure shown on the application site plan sketch are allowed.
6. This conditional use permit (CUP) is for the operation of a planned unit development. In the proposed structure

of the application, any expansions to this structure or the facility will require applying for the appropriate CUP
amendment.



Note: Regarding proposed Condition 6, staff recommends deleting the first sentence as it is duplicative of Condition 1
and restating the second sentence for clarity that, “No expansion of the proposed rental unit/garage structure is
allowed.” as Condition 1 also prohibits the use’s expansion to property other than that which is listed in the application.
Stating the condition in this manner also results in the need for an amendment application to be submitted/approved to
modify/remove the condition in order to enlarge the structure. Staff agrees with the PC recommendation subject to this
recommended Condition 6 modification.

Planning Commission Recommended Findings of Fact:

1. Is the requested use consistent with public health, safety, and welfare?
YES (  X )  NO (   )

Why or why not? The ropes course component of the use was operated as part of the adjacent resort without any
complaints having been received. A commercial planned unit development is allowed as a conditional use on
recreational development classified lakes like Eagle and Potato between which this property is located. The proposed
rental units comply with the allowed rental unit density. The use complies with the 25% impervious surface area
provisions in the ordinance. The existing access onto County Highway 40 has been in use since 2010 without any issues.

2. Is the requested use consistent with the goal of preventing and controlling water pollution, including sedimentation
and nutrient loading?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? The use will be located on a non-riparian lot that is separated from Potato Lake by County 40 which
acts as a bermed physical barrier that would keep any runoff from this property from reaching Potato Lake. The property
is ~500’ from Potato Lake and ~430’ from Eagle Lake. The Eagle Beach Resort property lies between the subject property
and Eagle Lake and is heavily forested for ~300’ of its depth – which will also keep any subject property runoff from
reaching Eagle Lake. The property will be kept largely undisturbed as its business use depends on maintaining the large
mature pine tree cover. No topographic or vegetative alterations to the property are proposed aside from the
construction of the proposed 2,980 sq. ft. structure and its septic system and driveway.

3. Will the requested use not adversely affect the site’s existing topography, drainage features, and vegetative cover?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not?. As mentioned in the response to question 2 above, the sole modifications to the property’s
topography and drainage are the proposed construction of the 2,980 sq. ft. structure and its septic system and driveway.
Most of the property will remain in its natural mature pine tree cover that is critical to the continued operation of the
business. The use’s operation the past eight years as part of the adjacent resort use testifies to its not adversely affecting
the site’s topography, drainage, and vegetative cover.

4. Is the requested use’s site location reasonable in relation to any floodplain and/or floodway of rivers or tributaries?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? Hubbard County does not have any FEMA designated floodplains.

5. Has the erosion potential of the site based upon the degree and direction of slope, soil type, and existing vegetative
cover been adequately addressed for the requested use?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? All but the proposed ~40’ x 70’ rental unit structure and its accompanying driveway and septic system
are already in place and have been operating for the last eight years without any noticeable erosion problems. The
proposed structure and related improvements will be located in the NE corner of the property that is level and has no
significant erosion potential. This area is separated from Potato Lake by the County Highway 40 right-of-way which is
higher in elevation than the proposed structure site and will thus keep any eroded material from reaching the lake. The
property’s use is predicated on the property remaining “natural” in its vegetative cover so the applicants have a vested
interest in continuing to safeguard the property from erosion.



6. Is the site in harmony with existing and proposed access roads?
YES ( X  )  NO (   )

Why or why not? The property’s existing access road is on County Highway 40 which is a main paved two-lane County
highway. The property is roughly one mile from State Highway 71 which is a main thoroughfare between Park Rapids
and Bemidji. The property is thus well situated in regard to proximity to well-traveled and maintained highways capable
of supporting the number and types of vehicles used by customers that frequent this property. No issues related to the
business’ road access have been mentioned by the public or observed by the County in the eight years it operated under
the adjacent resort’s conditional use permit.

7. Is the requested use compatible with adjacent land uses?
YES ( X  )  NO (   )

Why or why not? As stated in responses to prior questions, this use has operated under a CUP for the adjacent resort on
parcel 02.22.00500 since 2010 without any complaints having been generated regarding its compatibility with
neighboring uses. The west and north sides of the property abut a commercial resort use that has been in operation for
decades and is owned by one of the applicants and her family. The south and east boundaries of the property abut a
residential property of ~8.8 ac. on which no residence or other improvements are located. The extended radius area is
low-density residential development due to a large wetland complex on the east side of County Highway 40 across from
the property that precludes building on that side of Potato Lake. The properties to the south and southwest of the
subject property are ~6, 14, and 42 ac. in size and heavily wooded.

8. Does the requested use have a reasonable need to be in a shoreland location?
YES ( X  )  NO (   )

Why or why not? Much of the County falls in shoreland area due to its many lakes. These shoreland areas are where
residents congregate to enjoy the lakes/rivers. Thus, these are also the areas where main transportation corridors arose
and have been maintained to provide access to these residents. Resorts and other lodging providers are also located in
shoreland areas and proximity to such lodging sources makes sense for this use as the use draws clientele from a broad
geographic area who are in need of a place to stay when they come to the ropes course. Part of the ropes course’s
unique North Woods experience is that it draws from the natural scenery in which it is located. Having Eagle and Potato
Lakes nearby along with Hay Creek and some other smaller lakes to the NE and SW along with the turns and elevation
changes along County Highway 40 enroute to the property all contribute to the experience and efficacy of the course.

9. Is the amount of liquid waste to be generated reasonable and the proposed sewage disposal system adequate to
accommodate such?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? There is a permitted holding tank on the property that services the customer restrooms. Information
has been provided by a licensed SSTS designer that there is room and suitable soil in the proposed location on the
property for the SSTS to service the proposed rental units in the ~40’ x 70’ structure to be constructed.

10. Will the visibility of structures and other facilities as viewed from public waters comply with Section 901 of the
Ordinance?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? The property is ~430’ from Eagle Lake and ~530’ from Potato Lake so none of the property lies within
the shore impact zone of either lake and thus Section 901 of the Shoreland Management Ordinance does not come into
play on this property. The structures on this lot are not visible from either lake due to the aforementioned distances, the
existing mature evergreen tree cover on this property and surrounding properties, and County Highway 40’s bermed
design.

11. Is the site adequate for water supply and on-site sewage treatment systems?
YES (  X )  NO (   )

Why or why not? The property is nearly 3.5 ac. in size and has an existing well and holding tank that service the
customer restrooms. As stated in the response to question 9, a letter from a licensed SSTS designer was submitted in the
application that states there is room and suitable soil in the proposed location for the septic system that is to service the
~40’ x 70’ structure that is to house the proposed rental units.



12. Are the affected public waters suited to and able to safely accommodate the types, uses, and numbers of watercraft
that the use will generate?

YES ( X  )  NO (   )
Why or why not? The proposed use will not affect public waters as the property does not front a public water body and
the use does not involve any watercraft-related activities. The use is solely that of providing a ropes course experience to
customers – some of whom may then stay in the provided rental units due to the distance they travel to reach and
experience the ropes course.

Other:
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